Ampson Technology, Inc. APRX178LT
                                     1/7                     3/6/2003 REV.1.0
FIBER OPTIC RECEIVING MODULE
! FEATURES
1) Conform to EIAJ standard CP-1201 (For Digital audio interfaces including fiber optic inter-connections).
2) A self-tapping hole for easy attachment to audio equipments panels.
3) +5V single power supply.
4) High speed signal receiving (6M NRZ signal).

Soldering Temperature Tsol 260 *1 oC
*1:Soldering time≤10 seconds (At a distance of 1mm from the package).
! ORDERING INFORMATION
A P R X 1 7 8 L T
R:Receiver
T:Transmitter
L: shutter type
Ampson Technology, Inc. APRX178LT
                                     2/7                     3/6/2003 REV.1.0
! RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS AND ELECTRICAL
CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25 oC , Vcc=5V)
Characteristic Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Units
Supply Voltage Vcc  4.75 5.0 5.25 V
Data Rate T NRZ Code *1 0.1 - 6 Mb/s
Peak Detective Wavelength λp  - 660 - nm
Transmission Distance
Using APF *2
Using APTX178
0.2 - 5 m
Pulse Width Distortion *3 ∆tw
Pulse Width = 160ns
Pulse Cycle = 320ns
CL = 10pF
Using APTX178
-25 - 25 ns
Maximum Receivable Power PMAX 6Mb/s, Using APF *2 -14.5 - - dBm
Minimum Receivable Power  PMIN 6Mb/s, Using APF *2 - - -24 dBm
Current Consumption ICC Vcc=+5V - 22 40 mA
High Level Output Voltage VOH  3.6 4.0 - V
Low Level Output Voltage VOL  - 0.2 0.4 V
*1: When non-modulated signal (optical all high or all low level signal) is inputted, output signal is not stable.
When modulated optical high level signal is received, output signal is high.
When modulated optical low level signal is received, output signal is low.
The duty factor must be maintained between 25 to 75%.
*2: APF:All Plastic Fiber (970/1000µm). Length 1 Meter.
*3: Between input of transmitting module and output of APRX178.
! MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25 oC)
Characteristic Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Units
Insertion Force  *1 - - 40 N
Withdrawal Force  *1 6 - 40 N
Torque for Self-Tap
Using self-tapping
screw (M3*8)
60 - 100 N-cm
*1: Using standard optical fiber cable. (970/1000 um)
Ampson Technology, Inc. APRX178LT
                                     3/7                     3/6/2003 REV.1.0
! APPLICATION CIRCUIT
Fiber Optic
Receiving Module
13 2
OutputGNDVcc
(Botton View)
0.1μF
47μH
Less than 7mm
Fiber optic connector insertion side
! BLOCK DIAGRAM
AMPAMP
AMP
AMP
comp & output circuit
3
2
1
PIN CONNECTION:
1 VOUT 2 GND 3 VCC
Ampson Technology, Inc. APRX178LT
                                     4/7                     3/6/2003 REV.1.0
! TEST CIRCUIT
Unit to be
measured